

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED  
AMERICANS, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SCOTT BESSENT, *in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the Treasury, et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:25-cv-00313-CKK

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. THE BUREAU OF THE FISCAL SERVICE ..... 1

II. THE UNITED STATES DOGE SERVICE ..... 2

III. REVIEW OF BFS PAYMENT SYSTEMS TO EFFECTUATE THE USDS EO..... 3

IV. THIS LITIGATION..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 9

A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing ..... 9

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on their APA Claims..... 13

1. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Final Agency Action. .... 13

2. Plaintiffs Have an Adequate Alternative Remedy. .... 15

a. *Privacy Act of 1974*..... 16

b. *Internal Revenue Code*..... 18

3. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Violation of the Privacy Act. .... 20

4. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Violation of the Internal Revenue Code. .... 22

5. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Ultra Vires Agency Action. .... 23

6. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That Defendants Acted Arbitrarily or Capriciously. ... 24

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN IRREPARABLE HARM..... 24

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN DEFENDANTS’ FAVOR. .... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agbanc Ltd. v. Berry</i> , 678 F. Supp. 804 (D. Ariz. 1988) .....	19
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Apter v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>Barclift v. Keystone Cred. Servs., LLC</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 748 (E.D. Pa. 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 93 F.4th 136, 146 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Barton v. District of Columbia</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2001).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	15-16
<i>Cell Assocs., Inc. v. Nat’l Insts. of Health</i> , 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F. 3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9

*ConverDyn v. Moniz*,  
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 25

*Council on American-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz*,  
667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 12

*El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum Servs.*,  
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

*Farst v. AutoZone, Inc.*,  
700 F. Supp. 3d 222 (M.D. Pa. 2023)..... 11-12

*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 10

*Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 16, 17

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 13-14

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 10

*Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

*Henkell v. United States*,  
No. 96-2228, 1998 WL 41565 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 1998)..... 19

*Hunstein v. Preferred Coll. & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 11

*In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.*,  
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

*Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8, 9

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 24

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 9

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14, 15

*Parks v. IRS*,  
618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980) ..... 18

*Poss v. Kern*,  
No. 23-cv-2199 (DLF) 2024 WL 4286088 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2024)..... 18

*Public Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative*,  
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 15

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 11

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshal Serv.*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 17

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 11, 12, 13

*Tripp v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 18

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 14

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 10, 11

*Westcott v. McHugh*,  
39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 18

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8, 24-25

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 3109..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 3161..... 2

5 U.S.C. §§ 2103, 2105..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 202..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(1)..... 19

26 U.S.C. § 7431..... 19

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

Temporary transitional Schedule C positions,  
5 C.F.R. § 213.3302..... 5

*Treasury Order Establishing the Bureau of the Fiscal Service*,  
78 Fed. Reg. 31,629 (May 24, 2013) (Treasury Order 136-01)..... 1

*Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records*,  
85 Fed. Reg. 11,776 (Feb. 27, 2020) ..... 21

Establishing and Implementing the President's “Department of Government Efficiency”  
Executive Order 14,158 (Jan. 20, 2025) ..... 2, 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fiscal Service Overview,  
*available at* <https://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/about.html> (last visited Feb. 12, 2025)..... 23

GAO Report,  
“Financial Statement Audit: Bureau of the Fiscal Service’s FY22 Schedules of the General Fund” (March 30, 2023), *available at* <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-23-104786> (last visited Feb. 11, 2025)..... 3
